The following table demonstrates sensitivity to possible changes in interest rates on short and long-term borrowings. There is an
immaterial impact on the Group’s equity.

Effect on profit before tax 31-Dec-2021 31-Dec-2020

US$  US$

Increase of 3% 307 066 205 425

Decrease of 3% (307 066) (205 425)

The  assumed  movement  in  basis  points  for  the  interest  rate  sensitivity  analysis  is  based  on  the  currently  observable  market
environment showing a significantly lower volatility.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

PADENGA HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

136 137

29.3.1   FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably likely change in the Rand and ZWL exchange rate  of the Group’s profit
before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities (with all other variables held constant). The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

Effect on profit before tax of change in exchange rate 31-Dec-2021 31-Dec-2020

US$  US$

+ 5% (Rand) (37 422) (1 095)

- 5% (Rand) 37 422 1 095

+ 5% (Euro) n/a 249 342

- 5% (Euro) n/a (249 342)

+5% (ZWL) 119 242 (9 847)

-5% (ZWL) (119 242) 9 847

In December 2021, the Group discovered that the effects on profit before tax in exchange rate were not correctly  disclosed in 2020.
These have now been corrected (Refer to note 32).

29.4 CREDIT RISK
The Group trades only with recognized creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on
credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an on-going basis with
the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For transactions that are not denominated in the functional

[…]

processes during the period ended 31 December 2021. The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio which is calculated as the
proportion of net debt (comprising borrowings as offset by cash and bank balances) to equity.

31-Dec-2021 31-Dec-2020

US$  US$

Long-term borrowings 29 512 807 5 000 000

Short-term borrowings 33 793 820 36 653 619

Less cash and cash equivalents (6 343 767) (3 951 118)

Net debt 56 962 860 37 702 501

Total equity 80 229 963 87 424 650

Equity and net debt 137 192 823 125 127 151

Gearing ratio 41.52% 30.13%

Reconciliation of the borrowings is covered under Note 19.3.

32 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021
a) In December 2021, the Group discovered that there were some balances that had been incorrectly classified on the face of the

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, mainly due to first time consolidation of Dallaglio. The balances have
been restated as shown below, and the restatement has no impact on the profit for the period and shareholders’ equity.

Restated  Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income extract

The impact of restatement 31 December 2020

 31-Dec-2020
as Reported

 Adjustments  As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

US$ US$ US$

 Revenue  71 605 783  217 730  71 388 053

 Other operating costs  (4 557 063)  3 614 297  (8 171 360)

 Amortisation  (3 882 281)  (3 832 027)  (50 254)

 63 166 439  -  63 166 439

32 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

Restated  Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Extract

The impact of restatement 31 December 2020

 31-Dec-2020
as Reported

 Adjustments  As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

US$ US$ US$

 Depreciation 3 716 975  (41 093) 3 758 068

 Amortisation of intangible assets 3 882 281  3 873 120  9 161

 Loss on disposal of property, plant, and equipment  224 880  215 419  9 461

 Provisions charged to profit or loss (3 514 200)  (3 019 810) ( 494 390)

 Unwinding of rehabilitation provision ( 10 280)  (10 280)  -

 Decrease in payables ( 152 588)  10 280 ( 162 868)

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (27 611 289)  (153 237) (27 458 052)

 Expenditure on exploration and evaluation of assets ( 874 399)  (874 399)  -

(24 338 620)  - (24 338 620)

 b) The Group discovered that in December 2020,  and December 2019, the deferred tax asset had incorrectly been offset against the
deferred tax liabilities.
This affected total assets and total liabilities and has been corrected in the current period’s presentation. Inventories at 31 December
2020 included Mines inventories. These have now been reclassified for purposes of better disclosure in current year’s presentation.
There was no impact to assets and liabilities.

Restated  Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Extract

The impact of restatement 31 December 2020

 31-Dec-2020
as Reported

 Adjustments  As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

US$ US$ US$

Deferred tax asset (2 631 117) (2 631 117)  -

Deferred tax liabilities 11 652 910 2 631 117  9 021 793

Mines Inventories 2 916 713 2 916 713  -

Inventories 19 529 366 (2 916 713)  22 446 079

31 467 872  -   31 467 872

31 December 2019

 31-Dec-2020
as Reported

 Adjustments  As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

US$ US$ US$

 Deferred tax asset  (1 171 510) (1 171 510)  -

 Deferred tax liabilities 8 431 240 1 171 510  7 259 730

 7 259 730  -   7 259 730

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

PADENGA HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

140 141

32 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 (continued)

c) In addition, the Group discovered that there were fair value adjustments on finished products that had not been adjusted for in the
tax computations and dated back to 2019. The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line

[…]

d) In addition, the Group discovered that the equity attributable to NCI for Dallaglio for 2020 was not disclosed, and this has now been
correctly disclosed as shown below:
This was purely a disclosure error and had no impact on the financial statements

Statement of profit or loss  31-Dec-2020
as Reported

 Adjustments  As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

US$ US$ US$

Total equity

Attributable to:

   Equity holders of parent  (2 985 001)  1 360 223  (4 345 224)

   Non-controlling interest  (1 360 223)  (1 360 223)

 (4 345 224)  -  (4 345 224)

Statement of Financial Position  31-Dec-2020
as Reported

 Adjustments  As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

US$ US$ US$

Total equity

Attributable to:

   Equity holders of parent  17 344 725  (17 275 485)  34 620 210

   Non-controlling interest  17 275 485  17 275 485

 34 620 210  -  34 620 210

e) Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The Group discovered that the disclosure of 2020 changes in foreign currency sensitivity was not correct. This has now been corrected
in current year as follows:

Effect on profit before tax of change in exchange rate  31-Dec-2020
as Reported

 Adjustments  As previously
reported

31-Dec-2020

US$ US$ US$

+ 5% (Rand)  (1 095)  5 435 (6 530)

- 5% (Rand)  1 095  (5 435) 6 530

+ 5% (Euro)  249 342  213 989 35 353

- 5% (Euro)  (249 342)  (213 989) (35 353)

+5% (ZWL)  (9 847)  (82 060) 72 213

-5% (ZWL)  9 847  82 060 (72 213)

 -  -  -

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 143

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

33 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER REPORTING
PERIOD
Events after the reporting period are those events favourable and unfavourable
that occur between the end of the reporting period and the date when the
financial statements are authorised for use. The Group assessed its functional
currency at year end and concluded that its still appropriate to use the  US$.
There were no adjusting events after the reporting date at the time of issuing
this annual report. However, there is the impact of Covid-19 as outlined
below:

Impact of the Covid-19
The local farming and mining operations were not greatly affected in terms of